
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 

MONDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 5.00 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn - Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours 
of the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no 
symptoms so could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting 
tested when you don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive 
down transmission rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular 
asymptomatic testing to help prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and 
residents you work with.  

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated, and if eligible, have 
received a booster.  

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance 
issued by UK Health Security Agency.  

 All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall, 
and are recommended to continue wearing a face covering in the Council Chamber except 
when speaking.  

 Although not a requirement attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social distance and 
take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection.  

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to 
follow the one-way system in place.  

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
 

Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber  

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

 3   Council Housing Budget 2022/23 - Charges for Garages and Parking 
Sites (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

  Purpose 
To seek the Cabinet Member’s decision on the City Council Housing garage 
and parking site charges as set out in Appendix 9. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves that the Garages 
and Parking Site Rents for 2022/23, to be applied from the 28th March 
2022, as shown in Appendix 9, be approved and authority to let garages 
and parking sites at reduced rents where demand is low be delegated to 
the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices
[...]
as new information becomes available. 

• All managers should feel free to adapt the measures contained within this risk assessment when assessing the risks for their 
own department's work activities/ premises. 

Further information • Further government information on support during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• HSE guidance, on working safely during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• Staff wellbeing advice during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 
 
 

 

P
age 5

https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus/worker-support
https://www.hse.gov.uk/coronavirus/working-safely/index.htm?utm_source=hse.gov.uk&utm_medium=refferal&utm_campaign=coronavirus&utm_term=working-safely&utm_content=home-page-popular
https://intranet.portsmouth.gov.uk/hr/wellbeing/coronavirus/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Housing and Preventing Homelessness  

Date of meeting: 
 

14th February 2022 

Subject: 
 

COUNCIL HOUSING BUDGET 2022/23 - Charges for 
Garages and Parking Sites 
 

Report by: 
 
 
Report Authors: 
 

Director of Housing - Neighbourhood and Building Services 
 
Wayne Layton - Finance Manager  
 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards  

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The law requires that all income and expenditure relating to Council Housing is 

accounted for separately in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  All other 
Council income and expenditure is accounted for together in a separate account 
called the General Fund.  This report deals solely with the HRA. 

 
1.2 The City Council has delegated the function of setting rents, charges and revenue 

budgets for Council Housing to the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing 
Homelessness.  Following consultation with residents and leaseholders, this 
report seeks to address all HRA budget issues.   

 
1.3 A report setting out the officer recommendations for rents and other charges was 

considered by the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 
on the 24th January 2022. The Cabinet Member decided the rent and other 
charges to be applied but asked officers to bring a further report for decision 
specifically for the garage and parking site charges. The Cabinet Member agreed 
the officer recommendation of a 3.1% increase for garage and parking charges 
as set out in appendix 9 of the 24th January 2022 report but was minded to 
consider additional increases where possible for garages and parking sites.  

 
1.4 The purpose of this report is to seek the Cabinet Member’s decision on the City 

Council Housing garage and parking site charges as set out in Appendix 9.  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing 
Homelessness approves the following: 

 
(i) The Garages and Parking Site Rents for 2022/23, to be applied from the 

28th March 2022, as shown in Appendix 9, be approved and authority to let 
garages and parking sites at reduced rents where demand is low be 
delegated to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
in consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources. 

 
3. Garages and Parking Sites 

 
3.1 The way that the HRA garages and parking sites are marketed and managed 

continues to evolve in response to changes in demand whilst maintaining the 
underlying Budget Principle to “get the best return possible from non-core 
activities”.  The HRA parking charges remain competitive when compared to 
other parking providers on and off Island. 

 
3.2  It is proposed that the 2022/23 budget continues to assist the marketing of the 

Park and Ride scheme, by offering 'local/non-local' parking rates.  Whilst 
maintaining the ethos of charging more for high-demand areas, all parking spaces 
irrespective of location will be charged at two rates, a lower rate for those people 
who live near to where they park and a higher rate for those who do not. This 
aims to encourage those who drive into the city to consider using the Council’s 
Park and Ride facility when it is available. 

 
3.3 The proposal to increase the cost of all parking and garage permits by 3.1% in 

2022/23 was approved by the Cabinet Member on the 24th January 2022. The 
report proposes that for the Above ground parking sites (Non-Local) for Buckland, 
City South, Landport and Portsea will increase to £14 per week, and for Open air 
spaces (non-local) in City South to increase to £14 per week. Parking Charges 
for Non-Locals in Leigh Park and Paulsgrove will increase by 3.1% as the 
demand for parking there is weaker. 

 
3.4  For Non-Locals further analysis has shown that despite the pandemic the 

demand for those spaces remains consistent and there continues to be a waiting 
list for garage and parking sites in general terms. Benchmarking the charge for 
Non-Locals) against the charge for park and ride has been used in considering 
the scope for an increase beyond the 3.1%.  

 
3.5  A balance needs to be maintained to ensure that the charging levels remain 

competitive, and the income levels are where possible maintained. The housing 
garage and parking sites core purpose remains to provide a direct benefit to the 
tenants and leaseholders of the service and the proposed charge maintains a 
differential rate for tenants and leaseholders. Increasing the Non-Locals carries 

Page 8



 
 

3 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

some risk in the event that those currently holding licenses look to alternative 
arrangements however the risk is felt to be low given the current demand.  

 
3.6 A summary of the proposed charges for next year can be found in Appendix 9.  It 

is recommended that authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand is 
low be delegated to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources. 

 
3.7 The amount of income that is currently generated in total from Garage and 

Parking sites held within the HRA is £1.97m. By increasing the charges by CPI 
will yield an increase in income of £61,000. A further increase above the 3.1% for 
Non-Local Parking will generate an additional £8,400, meaning Income form 
garages and parking will increase in total by £69,400. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The reason for the recommendation is to set Parking and Garage site parking to 

ensure that the Council get the best return possible from non-core activities held 
within the Housing Revenue Account, whilst also supporting other initiatives 
within the City. 

 
5. Integrated impact assessment (IIA) 
 
5.1  An integrated impact assessment has been completed and is attached at 

Appendix A. 

5.2  The assessment identifies no negative impacts associated with any of the options 

outlined. 

 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1  The body of the report contains a discussion of the key legal issues, and the 

Council is empowered to approve the recommendations. 
 
7. Director of Finance comments 
 
7.1 The Director of Finance and Resources has been consulted and is in agreement 

with the recommendations to this report. 
 
Signed by: 
 
 
 
 
 
………………………………………………………………… 
James Hill – Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 

Page 9



 
 

4 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendices: 
 

1 Council Housing Accounts – The Law 
 
2 Budget Principles 2021/22 to 2024/25 

 
9 Garages and Parking Sites Rents 2022/23 
 
A Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) 

 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

1 Budget files Property, Housing and Regeneration 
Finance 

2 Rent standards for registered 
providers of social housing 

Rent Stan

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Preventing Homelessness held on Monday, 14 February 2022 at 5.00 pm 
at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Darren Sanders (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery 

 
5. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Scott Payter-Harris and 
two of the Residents' Consortium representatives, Maria Cole and Sue 
Gordon. Councillor Sanders sent regards to those who were not present.  
 

6. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Corkery declared an interest as he is a Portsmouth City Council 
tenant.  
 

7. Council Housing Budget 2022/23 - Charges for Garages and Parking 
Sites 
 
Wayne Layton, Finance Manager, introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Corkery said it was a good idea to increase charges for residents 
who do not live near the parking sites to £14 per week, which is in line with 
the Park & Ride weekly charge. The aim of the Park & Ride is to reduce car 
usage so it would be perverse if car parking sites were cheaper. Car parking 
charges could be higher, or perhaps the Park & Ride be made cheaper to 
encourage usage, but this point could be discussed another time.  
 
Councillor Sanders explained the policy of local and non-local rates was 
introduced in 2014 to incentivise people who lived in or near council 
properties to have cheaper parking but he realises there are people who 
commute. Therefore, for the sake of fairness and bearing in mind the cost of 
living crisis, it is sensible to have reasonable incentives for residents to park 
locally.  
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness 
approved that the Garages and Parking Site Rents for 2022/23, to be 
applied from 28 March 2022, as shown in Appendix 9, be approved and 
authority to let garages and parking sites at reduced rents where 
demand is low be delegated to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood 
and Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Resources. 
 



 
2 

 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.08 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Chair 

 

 


